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           LESEN SIE DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG UND DIE SICHERHEITS- 

           HINWEISE VOR DER ERSTEN VERWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH DURCH! 

DEMA-VERTRIEBS GMBH  IM TOBEL 4  74547 ÜBRIGSHAUSEN 
WWW.DEMA-VERTRIEB.COM 

 

 

   EN 
 

 

 

READ THE OWNER´S MANUAL AND THE SAFETY 

INSTRUCTIONS ATTENTIVELY BEFORE FIRST USE! 
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Instruction 
 

Lesen Sie vor Benutzung des Trampolins alle Informationen, die wir in diesem Handbuch für Sie 
zusammengestellt haben. Wie bei jeder anderen Art von körperlicher Freizeitaktivität können 
Teilnehmer verletzt werden. Lesen Sie vor Benutzung des Trampolins alle Anleitungen. 
Warnhinweise und Anleitungen für Pflege, Instandhaltung und Benutzung des Trampolins sind 
enthalten, um eine sichere und Freude bringende Nutzung dieser Ausrüstung zu gewährleisten. 
Bewahren Sie die Anleitung auf. 
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Before you use the trampoline please read all the information that we put together for 
you in this manual. Like in any other type of sports you can be injured. Before you 
use the trampoline read all the instructions. Warnings and instructions for 
maintenance are part of this manual to ensure a safe and happy use of this 
equipment. Please keep this manual. 
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1  Symbols / Warning Signs 

 

  

The use of the trampoline is at your own risk. The 
person installing the trampoline is responsible for 
the proper condition of it.  

Always jump without shoes, meaning only with socks 
or barefoot. Don`t take sharp or pointy objects  when 
using the trampoline. If necessary take of your 
glasses or jewellery. 

Step inside and leave the trampoline with great care. 
Don`t ever jump down from the trampoline or use the 
trampoline to jump on other objects or from other 
objects on the trampoline.  

Only one person per time should jump. Never jump if 
a person is underneath the trampoline. Adults may 
not jump if a child is on the trampoline as  children 
can fly uncontrolled  into the air. 

Take regular breaks and don`t overstrain your body. 
In case of sickness or pains please go to your 
doctor first, to ask if it is advisable to use the 
trampoline. 

Always jump in the middle of the jumping sheet, 
never at the edge.  Please stop jumping immediately 
if you are not in the middle.  

Don´t do saltos or other risky jumps as they can be a 
considerable cause of injury. 

Only jump in the presence of a supervisor. 

As a supervisor please make yourself familiar with 
these safety instructions. Take care that everyone 
follows the instructions and introduce unexperienced 
users about them. 

Make sure the trampoline is in a technically perfect 
condition. Remove all objects from the trampoline, that 
can threaten safety while jumping. Only put the 
trampoline on a suitable, solid, not slippery and flat 
ground. 

All users must be supervised no matter the age or their 

experience. 

Don`t jump on the trampoline during pregnancy. 

The trampoline may not be used when wet, dirty 
or damaged.  

To avoid misusage, the trampoline should be 
sufficiently protected from unauthorized access. 
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2  Safety Instructions 
 

 
Put up: 

 
 

• Enough free space for the head is necessary. A minimum space of 7,3 m above the trampoline is 
recommended. Remove wires, branches and other possible dangers. Only use the trampoline on 
solid and flat ground. 

 
• Horizontal freedom of movement is necessary. Put the trampoline far from walls, buildings, 

electrical wires, fences and playgrounds. Keep a space of 2,5m around the trampoline. 
 

• Before use please put the trampoline on a flat area. For shadowy areas an illumination can be 
required. 
 

• Don´t put the trampoline on concrete floor, solid ground (for example rock) or slippery surface. 
We recommend gras. 
 

• Remove all objects that could harm the user. Don´t put any objects on top of the trampoline.  
 

• Empty your pockets before you use the trampoline. 
 

• In case of strong winds the trampoline can be blown over. If you expect windy weather, the 
trampoline needs to be put in a safe area or needs to be dismantled. Another possibility is to 
secure the frame with the help of ropes or pegs at at least three spots. 
 

• Don´t use the trampoline inside!  
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2  Safety Instructions 
 

Use 
 
• Wrong use and misuse of the trampoline are dangerous and can cause dangerous injuries. 

 
• The trampoline lets the user experience unaccustomed heights and also a diversity of 

unfamiliar, extreme body movements. Be sure of that circumstance and only use it when you 
are in good physical condition. In doubt consult your doctor.   
 

• The owner of the trampoline and the responsible supervisor are accountable, that all users 
have to know the technics of the owner`s manual. 
 

• Only use the trampoline in the presence of a supervisor who has corresponded knowledge. 
 

• Walk on and leave the trampoline with climbing up and down, to leave the trampoline with 
jumping on the ground or to enter the trampoline with a jump is dangerous. 

 
• To properly climb on the trampoline grasp with both hands on the frame and climb or roll on 

top of the frame over the spring cover and finally on the jumping mattress. Never forget to 
touch the frame with your hands when climbing up and down. Don´t immediately step on the 
frame cushion and don`t hold on the frame cushioning. To get down properly, go to the edge 
of the trampoline, hold the frame as support and then climb from the jumping mattress to the 
ground. 

 
• The climbing on and off the trampoline happens through the entrance of the safety net. 

Close the entrance every time when entering or leaving the trampoline. Don´t try to get on 
the trampoline with crawling underneath the safety net. 

 
• The trampoline is only designed for a certain weight and certain use. The user should not 

exceed the weight that is stated in the technical data.  
 

• Please pay attention that you may not use street shoes or tennis shoes when using the 
trampoline. To avoid damage or cuts, please don´t allow pets to got on the jumping mat. The 
user should wear socks, gym shoes or be barefoot. 
 

• Always jump on the logo, which is printed on the middle of the jumping mat. Always stop 
jumping when landing more than 30 cm next to the logo. Begin jumping again at the middle 
of the trampoline. 
 

• Finish jumping by bending your knees as soon as your feet are in contact with the jumping 
mat. Learn this technique before trying out other techniques. 
 

• Learn basic jumps before trying out advanced techniques. Various trampoline activities can 
be done with basic exercises, by changing the order or combination. 

 
• Avoid high jumps. Stay low until you can handle controlled jumps and repeated landing in the 

middle of the trampoline. Controlled jumping is more important than height. Don´t try to jump 
over the safety net. Put your sight on the trampoline. This helps to control the jumps. 

 
• Don´t jump from balconies or trees on top of the trampoline.  

 
• Don´t use the trampoline as a springboard. 

 
• Don`t jump when you are tired. Only do short stretches. Trampolines that are higher than 51 

cm are not suitable for children under the age of six. 
 

• Put the trampoline away if it isn`t used. 
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2  Safety Instructions 
 

 
Use: 

 
• Don`t use the trampoline when being under the use of alcohol or drugs. 

 
• For further information of skill training please contact an acknowledged trampoline coach. 

 
• Only jump if the surface of the mattress is dry. Wind or air movement should be calm. Don´t 

use the trampoline during strong winds or stormy weather. 
 
 

• Underneath the trampoline may not be any person. 
 

• Never jump with several people at the same time on the trampoline. With more users the risk of 
injury increases like scull fracture, fracture of the leg and spine injuries.  

 
 

• Only be used for private purposes. 
 

• When landing on head or neck paralysis or death can occur. Don´t do saltos. Especially 
when doing saltos the danger increases to land on head or neck! 
 

• Don´t jump on purpose into the safety net. Don`t bounce off the safety net on purpose. 
Don´t hang on the top part of the safety net, and don`t try to climb on the safety net. Put 
off all your jewellery which could get stuck in the safety net.  
 

• Don´t wear cloths with zippers, hooks or buckles with hard or rough surface when using 
the safety net.  

 
• Don´t put any objects at the safety net. 

 
• Don´t do any technical modifications. Don´t use the product if it is not in perfect condition.  

 
 

If you recognize one of the mentioned conditions or other abnormalities from which you 
think they could be dangerous for the user please immediately dismantle the trampoline or 
secure them against use until the circumstances are eliminated.  
 
 
 
 
 

3  Technical Data  
 
 
 

Model number 
TP-

6FT185 
TP-

8FT250 
TP-

10FT305 
TP-

12FT370 
TP-

13FT400 
TP-

14FT430 
TP-

15FT460 
TP-

16FT490 

max. payload 150kg 200kg 200kg 200kg 200kg 200kg 200kg 200kg 

diameter 183cm 250cm 305cm 370cm 400cm 430cm 460cm 490cm 

number of feet 3 3 4 4 6 6 6 6 

number of 
springs 

36 48 64 72 80 96 108 120 
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4  Parts List 

 
Trampoline 

Part Description 6FT 
183cm 

8FT 
250cm 

10FT 
305cm 

12FT 
366cm 

13FT 
400cm 

14FT 
430cm 

15FT 
460cm 

16FT 
490cm 

A Upper frame tube 6 6 8 8 12 12 12 12 
B Edge cover 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
C Jumping mat 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
D Springs 36 48 64 72 80 96 108 120 
E Main Pillar 6 6 8 8 12 12 12 12 
F Foot 3 3 4 4 6 6 6 6 
G Screws 12 12 16 16  24 24 24 24 
H Spring tightener 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
I Ladder 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Safety net 

Teil Describtion 6FT 
183cm 

8FT 
250cm 

10FT 
305cm 

12FT 
366cm 

13FT 
400cm 

14FT 
430cm 

15FT 
460cm 

16FT 
490cm 

A Retaining clip 12 12 16 16 12 12 12 24 
B End cap 6 6 8  8 6 6 6 12 
C Closing plugs 6 6 8  8 6 6 6 12 
D Upper pipe 6 6 8  8 6 6 6 12 
E Lower pipe 6 6 8  8 6 6 6 12 
F Foam tube 12 12 16 16 12 12 12 24 
G Safety net 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

I 

A B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

G 
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5  Assembly - Trampoline 
 

Please remember to wear gloves during assembly, to avoid bruising. It is recommended to install the 
trampoline with at least two more people. 

For the assembly of the trampoline you need our special spring compressor, it is included in the 

purchased parts package. If you don´t use the trampoline, it should be disassembled and be put in the 
original packaging. Please read the whole owner`s manual before installing  the product.  

All parts with the same part number are interchangeable and don`t show difference in left or right 
orienatation. To connect the parts you only need to put the slimmer end of the tube part into the bigger 
end of the next tube part. Before you put them together you should oil the connecting parts. This prolongs 
the life expectancy and simplifies the assembly and the dismantlement.  
 
Step 1: 
 
Put the parts in a circle like shown in the illustration below 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A 
A 

A 
A 

E E 

E 

E 

F 
F 

F 

F 

6-8FT / 183-250cm 10-12FT / 305-370cm 

13FT2 / 400cm 

13-16FT / 400-490cm 
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5  Assembly - Trampoline 
 
 

Step 2 
 

Assemble the main pillars (E) at the foot board(F). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 3 
 
Connect the upper frame tubes (A) (Illustr.2). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Step 4 
 
Assemble the upper frame tubes (A) at the footelements 
(E+F). 
 
 
 
 
Step 5 
 
Breiten Sie die Sprungmatte (C) mit der bedruckten Seite 
Nach oben im Rahmen aus. Je nach Größe des Trampolins 
gibt es eine unterschiedliche Anzahl an Löchern im Rahmen 
zur Aufnahme der Sprungfedern. 
Diese sind nicht durchnummeriert. Bitte befolgen Sie daher 
sorgfältig die Anleitung, um die richtige Reihenfolge einzuhalten. 
Wählen Sie auf dem Rahmenrohr einen beliebigen Punkt aus 
(nennen Sie ihn NULL). Befestigen Sie zunächst eine Feder (D) 
in derselben Richtung und im selben Winkel am Rahmen, wie in 
Abb. 5 dargestellt. Haken Sie die Feder in eine Öse der Matte 
ein und drehen Sie die Feder in Richtung zur Sprungmatte. 
Verwenden Sie den Spezial-Federspanner, um Feder und Matte 
zusammenzubringen und den anderen Haken der Feder in den 
Rahmen einzuhaken. Haken Sie die Feder ein, bis sie komplett 
einrastet, und drücken Sie sie zusätzlich hinunter, falls der Haken 
nicht komplett im Loch sitzt. Zählen Sie 16 Löcher vom Nullpunkt 
in eine Richtung ab. Dort befestigen Sie die zweite Feder an der 
Matte und im Rahmen. Im gleichen Abstand befestigen Sie weitere 
2 Federn, so dass nun 4 Federn in jeweils einem Viertel Kreis Ab- 
stand befestigt sind. Je eine weitere Sprungfeder machen Sie nun 
bitte in der Mitte eines jeden Viertels fest. 
Jetzt können Sie die restlichen Federn in beliebiger Reihenfolge 
befestigen. Falls Sie bemerken, dass Sie ein Loch und eine Öse 
übergangen haben, lösen und befestigen Sie die Federn, so dass 
die Zuordnung der Löcher am Rahmen zu den Ösen wieder stimmt. 

 
 

Illustr.1 

Illustr.2 

Illustr.3 

Illustr.4 

Illustr.5 

A 

E 

F 

E 

F 

A 

Spread the jumping mattress (C) with the printed part up into the 
frame. Depending on the size of the trampoline there is a different 

number of holes in the frame to put the springs. Those ones are 
not numbered. Therefore follow the owner´s manual to keep up 
with the order. Choose an optional spot (call it zero). Tighten the 
spring (D) in the same direction and in the same angle at the 
frame like shown in Illustr. 5. Hook the spring into a loop of the 

mattress and turn the spring in the direction of the jumping mat. 
Use the special spring extender to put spring and mattress 
together and to put the other hook in the frame. Hook the spring 
until it completely clicks into place and also push it down in case 
that the hook is not completely in the hole. Count 16 holes form 

point zero in one direction. There you will attach the second 
spring at the mattress and frame. At the same distance you will 
attach two more springs, so that four springs in each a quarter of 
a circle distance are mounted. Inside each quarter put one more 
spring in the middle. Now you can attach the rest of the springs in 

an optional order. If you realize you have forgotten one loop and 
one hole loosen and attach the springs so that the allocation of 
the wholes at the frame with the loops are correct again.  

   jumping mat 

      jumping mat 

loop 

spring 

frame 

special 
spring tightener 
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5 Assembly - Trampoline 
 
 

Step 6 
 
Legen Sie die Rahmenpolsterung (B) auf das Trampolin, 
sodass die Federn und der Stahlrahmen bedeckt sind. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Rahmenpolsterung alle 
Metallteile bedeckt. Legen Sie die elastischen Zugbänder 
aus, sodass jedes zweite Band über einen Beinstutzen 
geführt wird. Binden Sie die Zugbänder zunächst hinter 
den Beinstutzen Fest (Abb.6). 
Ziehen Sie nun die elastischen Bänder fest, die sich nicht 
über einem Beinstutzen befinden, so dass die Rahmen- 
Polsterung den Rahmen bedeckt. Knüpfen Sie die beiden 
Enden zusammen. (Abb.7) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 Moving of the Trampoline 
 
Zum Bewegen des Trampolins empfiehlt es sich, einen Helfer heranzuziehen. Alle Rohrverbindungen 
müssen mit einem wetterfesten Klebeband wie z.B. festem Paket- oder Isolierband umwickelt und 
gesichert werden. Dieses hält den Rahmen während des Umstellens zusammen und verhindert, dass 
die Rohrverbindungen sich verschieben und auseinander gehen. Heben Sie das Trampolin zum 
Umstellen leicht vom Boden an und halten Sie es horizontal zum Boden. Um das Trampolin auf eine 
andere Weise umzustellen, müssen Sie es auseinanderbauen. Zur Demontage benutzen Sie die 
Aufbauanleitung in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Illustr.6 

Illustr.7 

Put the frame cushion (B) on top of the trampoline so 
that the springs and the steel frame are covered. Make 

sure that the frame cushion covers all the metal parts. 
Put the elastical bands so that every second band can be 
put over a post. Tie the bands first behind the post tightly 
(Illustr. 6).  Now tighten the elastical bands that are not 
above the post so that the frame cushion covers the 
frame. Tie both ends together (Illustr. 7).  

If you want to move the trampoline we recommend asking a second person for help. All tube 

connections need to be secured with a weather resistant tape. The tape will keep the frame together 
while moving and avoids that the tube connections slip or go apart. Lift the trampoline a little from the 
ground to move it, hold it horizontal to the ground. To move the trampoline in a different way you 
need to dismantle it. For dismantle use the owner´s manual in reverse order. 

Frame cushion 
           (lifted) 

frame cushion 
(lifted) 

elastical band 
post 

elastical band 
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7  Assembly – Safety Net 
 
 

Step 1 
 
Stecken Sie die Rohrstücke (C) & (D) zusammen und schieben Sie 
Das Schaumstoffpolster (E) über die Stangen (Abb.8). 
 
 

Step 2 
 
Legen Sie das Sicherheitsnetz (F) auf die Sprungmatte. Nehmen 
Sie sich eine der Ecken des Sicherheitsnetzes und schieben Sie 
eine der vormontierten Stangen in die angenähte Tasche. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang mit alle Stangen (Abb.9). 
 
 

Step 3 
 
Richten Sie nun eine der Stangen auf und befestigen Sie diese 
mit Hilfe der Halteklammern (A) mit dem Rahmen des Trampolins 
(Abb.10). 
 
 

 
 
Step 4 
 
Am unteren Ende des Netzes befinden sich Clipverschlüsse. Ziehen 
Sie je einen Clipverschluss über die Randabdeckung und befestigen 
Sie diesen an den Ösen, an denen die Sprungfedern auch befestigt 
sind (Abb.11). Nicht für jede Öse ist ein Haken vorhanden! 
 

 
 
 

Step 5 
 
Ziehen Sie den Reißverschluss des Sicherheitsnetzes am Einlass zu, 
der zwischen zwei Stützbeinen des Trampolins liegen muss und lassen 
Sie dann die zwei Schnappverschlüsse einrasten (Abb.12). 

 
 

 

 

Important warning notice! 

Sie müssen nun noch einmal alle Verschlüsse festzurren, damit das Sicherheitsnetz sich 
spannt. Ohne Spannung kann das Sicherheitsnetz seine Funktion nicht ordnungsgemäß 
erfüllen. Ziehen Sie zuletzt alle Schrauben und Muttern nochmals nach.  

Illustr.8 Illustr.9 

Abb.10 

Illustr.11 

E 

C 

D 

Illustr.12 

Put the tube parts (C) & (D) together and push the cushion (E) 

over the stick (Illustr.8). 

Put the safety net (F) on the jumping mat. Take one corner of 
the safety net and shove one of the preassembled sticks inside 
the sewed pocket. Repeat this step with all the sticks (Illustr. 9). 

Put one of the sticks straight and secure those with the help of the 
clamps (A) with the frame of the trampoline (Illustr.10). 

At the lower end of the net you will find clip closures. Put each clip 
closures over the frame cover and tighten those at the loops were 
the springs are fixed (Illustr.11). Not for every loop you will find a 

hook. 

Close the zipper of the safety net at the entrance, which has to be 
between the stabilizing legs of the trampoline and let the snap fit lock 
in place.  

You have to clamp all the closures securely for the safety net to be in tension. Without 
tension the safety net cannot fulfil its function. Tighten all screws and screw nuts. 

safety net 

pocket 

safety net 

frame cushion 

mat 

loop 
hook 

elastic band         frame tube 

zipper 
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8  Maintenance and supervision 
 

• Before every use check if the jumping mat is outworn and parts are loose or missing. 
 

• Secure the trampoline if it is not used. Secure it from unauthorized use. If a ladder is used the 
supervising person should remove it after use to avoid that children under six years are 
entering the trampoline. 
 

• Make sure that the frame cushion is put safely in the right position. 
 

• Check the trampoline before every use if there are worn out parts, wrong used parts or 
missing parts. There can be circumstances when risk of injury is high. 
 

• Only use original spare parts. Please write to us if you need assistance.  
 

• Please replace defective or missing parts. Please don´t change the construction. 
 

 

Please also pay attention to the following: 
 

• Transparent holes or cracks 
• Sagging jumping sheet 
• Open seams or other wearouts  
• Bent or broken frame parts, like posts 
• Damaged or loose screw connections 
• Broken, missing and damaged springs  
• Damaged, missing or not safely fixed frame cushion. 
• Parts that stand out , especially at the frame, the springs or the mattress 

 
Don`t use the trampoline if a damage occurred. 

 
 
 
 
9 Storage 
 
Store the trampoline dry and cool. To do this, use the original package. All connectors should be oiled 
or greased before storage. 
 
 
 
 
 
10  Disposal 
 
In the case of disposal, please contact your merchant or local waste disposal service. In no case put 
the product into a municipal collection point. Don´t dispose the appliance with the regular household 
garbage. You are thereby making an important contribution to preserving the environment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


